RESOLUTION #2015-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CREATION OF THE BAY COUNTY TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, the Bay County Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) is the organization designated by the Governor of Florida as being responsible, together with the State of Florida, for carrying out the continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process for the Bay County TPO Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, Title 23 USC §134 and Title 49 USC §§5303-5305, as amended by the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21) and Section 339.175, Florida Statutes (F.S.), provide for the creation of Metropolitan Planning Organizations to develop transportation plans and programs for urbanized areas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this interlocal agreement, the parties wish to collectively participate in the metropolitan planning process as the Bay County Transportation Planning Organization for the Panama City Urbanized Area;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY OF MEXICO BEACH THAT:

The City of Mexico Beach authorizes the Mayor or his designee to execute the interlocal agreement for creation of the Bay County TPO.

Passed and duly adopted by the City of Mexico Beach on this 14th day of April 2015.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH

W.A. Cathey, Mayor

Adrian Welle, City Clerk